This Circular is issued by Red Sea International Company, a Saudi joint stock company registered under Commercial 
Register No. 1010566349 on 13/07/1440H (corresponding to 20/03/2019G), issued in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 
The Company’s head office is located in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Its current capital amounts to three hundred two 
million, three hundred forty-four thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 302,344,000), divided into thirty million, two hundred thirty-four 
thousand, four hundred (30,234,400) ordinary shares with a nominal value of (10) ten Saudi Riyals per share (“Red Sea 
Company”, the “Issuer”, “RSI” or the “Company”). This Circular is directed to its shareholders, pursuant to Article 59 of the 
Rules on the Offer of Securities and Continuing Obligations regarding an increase in the capital of Red Sea Company by way 
of conversion of debts (the “Transaction”) or (the “Debt Conversion Transaction”), in the amount of four hundred seventy-six 
million, twenty-three thousand, eight hundred twenty-one Saudi Riyals (SAR 476,023,821) by way of issuing eighteen million, 
thirty-two thousand, nine hundred eighty-three (18,032,983) new ordinary shares. 

This Shareholders Circular has been prepared in accordance with Article 59 of the Rules on the Offer of Securities and 
Continuing Obligations (the “Shareholders Circular” or the “Circular”) regarding an increase in the capital of Red Sea

[...]

International Company, a Saudi joint stock company registered under Commercial Register No. 1010566349 on 13/07/1440H 
(corresponding to 20/03/2019G) issued in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Company’s head office is located in Riyadh, 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Its current capital amounts to three hundred two million, three hundred forty-four thousand Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 302,344,000), divided into thirty million, two hundred thirty-four thousand, four hundred (30,234,400) ordinary 
shares with a nominal value of (10) ten Saudi Riyals per share (hereinafter referred to as “Red Sea Company” or “the 
Company”) by way of conversion of certain debts of the Company to reduce the cumulative loss percentage and support its 
financial solvency, along with enhancing its financial position in general. The total of these debts is four hundred seventy-six 
million, twenty-three thousand, eight hundred twenty-one Saudi Riyals (SAR 476,023,821). This includes the settlement of 
the obligations related to the Company’s acquisition of a 51% stake in the capital of Fundamental Installation for Electrical 
Works (“First Fix”) on 20/11/1444H (corresponding to 09/06/2023G) (the “Acquisition”), which represents the Net Subsequent

[...]

of the required percentage (which is three-quarters (75%) of the voting rights represented at the meeting of the Company’s 
Extraordinary General Assembly for the Transaction) is not obtained, the new shares will not be issued. 

If the Transaction is approved by the Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company, the Company will accordingly issue 
eighteen million, thirty-two thousand, nine hundred eighty-three (18,032,983) new ordinary shares (hereinafter referred to 

as the “New Shares”) with a nominal value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals to the Creditors. As a result thereof, the Company’s 
capital will be increased from three hundred two million, three hundred forty-four thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 302,344,000) 
to four hundred eighty-two million, six hundred seventy-three thousand, eight hundred thirty Saudi Riyals (SAR 482,673,830). 
Furthermore, the number of shares will be increased from thirty million, two hundred thirty-four thousand, four hundred 
(30,234,400) ordinary shares to forty-eight million, two hundred sixty-seven thousand, three hundred eighty-three (48,267,383) 
ordinary shares. Hence, the Creditors will own 37.36% of the Company’s capital after the Capital Increase (excluding Al-
Dabbagh Group’s current stake in the Company’s capital, as Al-Dabbagh Group directly owns 51% of the Company’s capital 
and indirectly owns 19% thereof, so that the total direct and indirect holdings of Al-Dabbagh Group is amount to 70% of the